
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 30TH MAY 2018 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 

B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
11th April 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 11th April 
and 23rd April 2018 (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

Should there be any recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meeting held on 24th May 2018 a minute extract will be tabled at 
the meeting. 

5. Performance Report (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

6. Sports Hall Feasibility Options Appraisal (Pages 31 - 78) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 



- 2 - 

commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
22nd May 2018 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH APRIL 2018, AT 6.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors L. Mallett and M. Thompson 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. A. Singleton, Mr D. Piper, 
Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr C. Forrester, Ms C. Welsh and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 
 

100/17   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

101/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

102/17   MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7th March 2018 were 
submitted. 
 
Councillor Taylor highlighted that on Page 2 of the minutes, the final bullet 
point actually referred to private larger vehicles and not businesses and 
confirmed that this was the responsibility of Worcestershire County 
Council and that officer would make them aware of the concerns raised. 
 
RESOLVED the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th March 
2018 were approved subject to the pre-amble above. 
 

103/17   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD HELD ON 26TH MARCH 2018 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 26th March 2018 
were noted. 
 

104/17   ADDENDUM TO HARDSHIP POLICY APRIL 2018 
 
Councillor B. Cooper, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling, 
introduced the report and in so doing reminded Members that this had 
come about following a resolution which had been made in January at 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
11th April 2018 

 

Worcestershire County Council (WCC), in respect of those young people 
leaving care and paying Council Tax. The mechanism to be put in place 
would address this until they reached the age of 25.  This was an interim 
measure until the full review of the Council Tax Support Scheme took 
place later in the year. 
 
The Head of Customer Access and Financial Support added that in order 
to enable this to happen, the addendum to the Council Tax Support, 
Hardship Policy needed to be included as this would be funded from 
monies already available.  Details of care leavers would be provided by 
WCC or if approached directly clarity would be sought from WCC. 
 
Following presentation of the report Members raised the following point
[...]
a Item 3



Cabinet 
11th April 2018 

 

the market traders had been given the opportunity to put forward their 
views and ideas.  The unanimous view had been that the operation of the 
market be brought back in house, in line with option 2 of the 
recommendations, with a clear recommendation to explore whether there 
was an option to work directly with the market traders. 
 
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that she was happy to accept option 2 of 
the recommendations and to explore the feasibility of working with the 
market traders. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
a) the management and operation of Bromsgrove Town Centre Outdoor 

Market be brought back ‘in-house’ with authority to be delegated to the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centre to 
determine where a new markets team sits within the Council and/or 
NWEDR structure; and 

b) Officers explore whether there was an option to work directly with the 
market traders. 

 
106/17   FINANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 REPORT 

 
Councillor B. Cooper, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling 
introduced the report and explained that this contained the Revenue and 
Capital position for Quarter 3.  As detailed within the report there was a 
projected modest underspend and it was hoped this would be maintained 
for the year end. 
 
It was highlighted that there were 2 recommendations for Council which 
covered a retrospective increase in the Capital Programme in respect of 
the Disabled Facilities Grants and a retrospective virement for the vehicle 
replacement to the infrastructure work at the Bromsgrove depot. 
 
The Financial Services Manager responded to a number of questions 
from Members, including in respect of the virement for the depot work and 
the improvements to the car park, which it was confirmed that in future 
would not occur.  It was also confirmed that that services provided by 
Lifeline appeared in a number of the Council’s Strategic Purposes. 
 
RESOLVED that the current financial positions for the period April – 
December 2017 be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
a) that a retrospective increase in the 2017/18 Capital Programme of 

£78k for the Disabled Facilities Grants be approved (to reflect the 
recent funding received from the DCLG for the provision of 
adaptations); and 

b) that a retrospective capital virement of £100k 2017/18 from the vehicle 
replacement to the infrastructure work at the Bromsgrove depot be 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
11th April 2018 

 

approved (due to improvements undertaken in relation to Phase 1 of 
the depot car park resurfacing). 

 
107/17   TO CONSIDER ANY OTHER BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, EQUALITIES AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE 
THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

11TH APRIL 2018, AT 5.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), S. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. R. Colella, C.A. Hotham, R. J. Laight, 
C. J. Spencer, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson, R. J. Deeming and 
S. P. Shannon 
 

 Observers: Councillor K. May 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. A. Scarce, Mr C. Forrester, Ms C. Walsh, 
Mr D. Piper and Mrs L. Morris  
 

 
 
 

108/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillors C.J. Bloore and 
Councillor M. Glass with Councillor S. Shannon attending as substitute for 
Councillor C.J Bloore and Councillor R. Deeming attending as substitute 
for Councillor M. Glass. 
 

109/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

110/17   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 26 MARCH 
2018 - TO FOLLOW 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer explained that it had been 
brought to her attention that information may have been reported 
inaccurately to the previous meeting regarding use of the Sports Hall. It 
was suggested therefore that the planned Task and Finish Group 
considering the lessons learnt from the process, invite Bromsgrove High 
School and BAM to attend a Task and Finish Group meeting to clarify the 
position.  
 
The Chairman welcomed this suggestion and agreed that this would be 
the most appropriate action. 
 
RESOLVED  

 That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on the 26 March 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
11th April 2018 

 

 That representatives from both BAM and Bromsgrove High School be 
invited to contribute to the Board’s ‘lessons learnt’ Task and Finish 
Group.  

  
 

111/17   MARKET OPTIONS REPORT 
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and reminded attendees that 
options for the market would also be considered at Cabinet following the 
Board Meeting. 
 
A Member queried the reason why the report had been withdrawn from 
the Board’s March 2018 meeting agenda and whether this was due to the 
content being biased. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration and Town 
Centre, Councillor K. May gave reassurances that this was not the case 
and the report had in fact been withdrawn because the Chief Executive 
had only returned from leave on the day the report was to be issued and 
she had not been satisfied with the information included in the report. The 
Portfolio Holder thanked the stall holders for attending and their 
commitment to the market. She stated that she wanted a viable market 
and the Council was in support of the market. 
 
The Head of Economic Development & Regeneration – North 
Wo
[...]
al supermarkets had an impact on the market so it had 
to be competitive; however the market could be taken forward. 

 The Council could consider a third option to take the running of the 
market back in-house and support the creation of a not for profit stall 
holder organisation to run the market, with a commitment to continuing 
dialogue with the stall holders. 

 
Mr Sidhu confirmed that he had spoken to CJ Events regarding income 
generated and understood that a profit of £630 per week was realistic. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
11th April 2018 

 

 
The Chairman summarised the discussion and suggested that the Board 
put forward a recommendation to Cabinet that a third option be 
considered where by the running of the market be brought back ‘in-house’ 
and that an open and active conversation take place with the market 
traders regarding a not-for-profit vehicle taking the lead. This would be 
subject to the legal viabilities of this model. It was queried if a further local 
authority needed to be involved in running the market and suggested that 
the Council’s relationship with NWer needed to be renegotiated. 
 
RECOMMENDATION That following a unanimous vote the Board 
recommend that the market be returned ‘in-house’ and options for traders 
to run the market be explored.  
 

112/17   TO CONSIDER ANY OTHER BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 
BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, EQUALITIES AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE 
THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING. 
 
There were no items for consideration. 

The meeting closed at 18:25 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

23RD APRIL 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, C. J. Bloore, 
S. R. Colella, M. Glass, C.A. Hotham, P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson 
 

 Observers: Councillor K. May 
 
Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. R. Russell (Worcestershire County 
Council) Ms. A. Scarce, Ms. S. Wilkins (Worcestershire County 
Council),  Ms. J. Willis and Ms. L. Morris 
 

113/17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors L.C.R Mallet (Chairman) and 
Councillor C. J Spencer. In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor S.A 
Webb (Vice Chairman), chaired the meeting. 
 

113/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors L.C.R Mallet (Chairman) and 
Councillor C. J Spencer. In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor S.A 
Webb (Vice Chairman), chaired the meeting. 
 

114/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

115/17   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 11TH APRIL 
2018 (TO FOLLOW) 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on the 11 April 2018 be approved as an accurate record.   
 

116/17   DISTRICTS AND COUNTY SAFEGUARDING AND EARLY HELP - 
PRESENTATION 
 
Tina Russell, Assistant Director Social Work Safeguarding Services, 
Worcestershire County Council and Sarah Wilkins, Assistant Director for 
Early Help and Commissioning, Worcestershire County Council provided 
a presentation. 
 
In the course of the presentation, the Assistant Director Social Work 
Safeguarding Services highlighted the following; 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
23rd April 2018 

 

 In October/November 2016 an Ofsted inspection had identified 
significant widespread failings. This was of concern to everyone.  

 The Ofsted report was generally felt not unfair. There was evidence 
within some case files that a poor level of service had been in 
existence for some time. 

 As the County Council’s Chil
[...]
 plan from the beginning. Changing 
the culture was also a priority but this was not a task and finish type of 
exercise. The way in which staff were spoken to was part of this process. 
It was important for Directors to set expectations for staff and value staff. 
The intention was now for responsible management. There had been 
successful team and group manager recruitment and it now felt like a 
different place to work. Staff were surveyed every quarter and the results 
were improving each time. For example, initially only around thirty five 
percent of social workers knew who the Principle Social Worker was but 
this had increased to ninety eight percent of staff. The Principal Social 
Worker met with frontline staff and passed back any challenges to 
management. The Chief Executive had committed to a five year plan of 
investment in Children’s Services. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
23rd April 2018 

 

 
Members’ queried the governance for the Alternative Delivery Model and 
the Assistant Director Social Work Safeguarding Services explained that it 
would be a company of the Council. It was anticipated that there would be 
a Chairperson, Board of Directors and Board of Non Executives who 
would hold the Board to account. The Board would be made up of people 
from different backgrounds but not solely of Councillors. The Secretary of 
State would oversee the appointments with the Commissioner reporting 
back to the Department for Education. 
 
Councillor K.J May, Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Commissioning, Worcestershire County Council and Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, The Town Centre and 
Strategic Partnerships, Bromsgrove District Council commented that the 
appointment had to be made with the agreement of the Department for 
Education and the appropriate procedures would be followed. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Assistant Director Social Work 
Safeguarding Services confirmed that a
[...]
ring 
what matters to customers, as identified through the Council Plan. 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 30th May 2018 

 
 
 
3.5 There are no equality and diversity implications arising directly from this report; 

however, the importance of understanding how the Council performs for all 
residents is important. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 Using data to ensure the Council meets the strategic purposes and delivers on 

the priority actions in the Council Plan will support the management of risks 
identified around the delivery of those strategic purposes. The reviewing of 
performance data also contributes to a robust and effective decision making 
process. 

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 - Corporate Performance Report (Help me run a Successful 
Business) May 2018  

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Tracy Beech, Policy Officer 
email: tracy.beech@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel.: 01527 548247 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 1 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT: ‘HELP ME RUN A SUCCESSFUL 

BUSINESS’ – 30th MAY 2018 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This bi-monthly report highlights the key areas for the strategic purpose ‘help me 

run a successful business’. 
  

1.2 This report also contains key organisational measures and performance towards 
the outcomes identified in the Council Plan.  It will complement the use of the 
Corporate Measures Dashboard, the tool used for understanding and reporting 
our measures. 

 
2. CONTEXT 
 
2.1 The high level statistics show that Bromsgrove is home to a highly successful 

labour force where employment levels are amongst the highest in the West 
Midlands region. Skills levels are also higher than the regional and national 
averages and in 2015 average gross weekly earnings for residents were the 
highest of the 30 local authorities in the West Midlands. The local economy has 
also registered the 4th highest growth in productivity of the 66 city region lo
[...]
0. 

 
3.3.7  The Council’s revised economic priorities places a key focus on addressing the 

imbalances in the local labour market and over time reducing the gap between 
average local resident wages and local worker wages.  The Council’s strategy is 
focused on working to ensure that the district is attractive for high value inward 
investors and to ensure that there is sufficient land for existing businesses to 
move to within the district.  The Council has commissioned an Economic Futures 
Study which will identify opportunities for the Council to attract and develop high 
value sectors and to retain high skilled workers within the district.  The Study 
should be completed by the end of May. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 24

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 1 

 
4. ENGAGEMENT/RESEARCH 
 
4.1 A survey of the Bromsgrove Community Panel was undertaken in October 2017.  

The survey was sent to 634 panel members either electronically or through a 
postal survey.  The response rate for the survey was 45.8%.  This survey 
included questions relating to ‘help me run a successful business’.  Further 
analysis of the survey data is due to be undertaken and will be issued to relevant 
officers and Members in due course. 

 
4.1.1 I am confident when I buy goods or services in my area that businesses will treat 

me fairly: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1.2 I am confident when I buy products in my area that they will be safe: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1.3 To what extent do you get involved in the following?  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

4.1.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree that the following should be given 
priority by Bromsgrove District Council? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I agree strongly 11.9% 

I agree 57.1% 

I neither agree nor disagree 24.2% 

I disagree 4.4% 

I disagree strongly 1.2% 

Not relevant to me 1.2% 

I agree strongly 10.6% 

I agree 60.8% 

I neither agree nor disagree 25.5% 

I disagree 0.8% 

I disagree strongly 0.8% 

Not relevant to me 1.6% 

- Shop locally and support local
[...]
 
Cabinet                                             30

th
 May 2018 

 
Bromsgrove Sport & Leisure Centre – Sports Hall Options Appraisal  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Peter Whittaker  
Cllr Brian Cooper  

Portfolio Holders Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Head of Leisure & Cultural Services 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted No 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 The report overviews the feasibility study that has been undertaken on behalf 

of the Council to determine the potential to either refurbish or construct a new 
sports hall and ancillary facilities on School Drive, Bromsgrove as part of the 
Bromsgrove Sport & Leisure (BSLC) site. 

 
The report also confirms the costs associated with the completion of the 
Phase 2 (demolition) and Phase 3 works (car parking) that are required to 
complete the works approved by the Council in its 1st June 2015 Dolphin 
Centre Replacement – Financial Update report.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1  The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to the Council that: 
 

2.1.1 That the preferred option of the Cabinet is approved.   
 
2.1.2 That the Capital Programme for 2018/19 be increased by £180k in 

order to progress the preferred option up to Royal Institute of British 
Architects (RIBA) Stage 4 so a decision can be made with regard to 
the sports hall provision at the Full Council meeting on 21st November 
2018.  

Or;  
 
2.1.3 The Capital Programme for 2018/19 be increased to meet the 

expected costs of the preferred option agreed at 2.1.1 and that work 
commences on the project.           

Or; 
 

2.1.4 That capital funding of £600k is released from balances in 2018/19 to 
complete the Phase 2 and 3 works associated with the project should 
none of the options be selected for progression.    

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 As Members will be aware in July 2014 the Council agreed to replace the 

ageing facilities at the Dolphin Centre with a new site to be built on School 
Drive.  As part of the report the Council commissioned Sport England to 
undertake a number of modelling runs of its Facility Planning Model which 
alongside the Council’s prudential borrowing predictions informed and 
underpinned the approved facility mix for the new site.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Cabinet                                             30

th
 May 2018 

 
3.2 In January 2016 following a successful funding application to Sport England 

Members approved an increase of £1.5m in the overall capital budget 
available to provide additional facilities for local residents.   

 
3.3 In June 2016 following the procurement of the preferred contractors and the 

submission of final prices the Council agreed to enter into a contract for the 
replacement of the site with a total project cost of £13.7m.   

 
3.4 As part of the agreement in July 2014 officers were asked to progress 

discussions with BAM FM, Worcestershire County Council and North 
Bromsgrove High School as follows: 

 
“That officers investigate and implement an option to develop a Dual Use 
arrangement at North Bromsgrove High School provided that it does not 
impact on the capital costs incurred by the Council and therefore does not 
impact upon the MTFP”.  

  
3.5 As reported to Members on a number of occasions initial discussions with the 

above parties were positive, an outline agreement was reached that met the 
operational and financial needs of all parties and this was confirmed in an 
agreed Heads of Terms Documents. 

 
3.6 The key factor within the agreement was that the Council would be able to 

make the facilities available to residents through its leisure operator on a peak 
hours and weekend basis for 48 weeks of the year to ensure continuity of 
usage.   

 
The heads of terms that were agreed in principle also ensured that this was at 
a cost that would not impact upon the viability of the business model 
proposed by the operators or the Council’s Medium Term Financia
[...]
 borrowing position and 
clarity of the affordability of the proposed works.    
 
It is anticipated that this work would be completed in order for a formal 
position to be agreed in November 2018 and that report could act as a 
gateway for the latter stages of the project. 

 
3.19 Alternatively Members could, as outlined in recommendation 2.1.3, move to a 

position where the scheme moves forward on the basis of the preferred 
option and the costs contained within the feasibility study.  In this 
circumstance no further reports would be brought back to Council unless the 
procurement exercise determines that the outlined budget projections were 
insufficient.  

 
4.  Financial Implications 

 
4.1 In order to progress the scheme to RIBA Stage 4 and conclude the two stage 

NEC design and build tender process, the Council would need to commit to 
spending £180k.  Members should note that these costs are within the overall 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Cabinet                                             30

th
 May 2018 

 
costings put forward and would form part of the overall capital project costs 
should the scheme be approved.  However should the scheme not be 
progressed these would be classed as abortive costs and they would need to 
be funded from revenue balances.   

 
4.2 As covered in Section 4 of the Options Appraisal the full costings for the 

proposed options can be seen.  The options have been based upon metre 
square construction rates, professional fees and contingency percentages 
and inflation costs based on the indicative programme.  At present costs 
range from £2.995 million through to £4.735 million dependent upon the 
size, location and construction methodology.  

 
4.3 Within the above fees Members will note that the cost of car parking has been 

omitted, this is due to the fact that the proposed car parking will be as per the 
original scheme which is felt to be sufficiently large enough to cope with the 
increased usage a sports hall provision would bring.  The cost (see 4.7 below) 
for these elements is shown under committed client costs as this work will be 
required outside of the final decision made relating to the Sports Hall in order 
to complete the project.    

 
4.4 Members should also note that in the original business case for the BSLC site 

we had expected to receive £1.8 million of income from the sale of land on 
School Drive.  Dependent upon the preferred option selected and its impact 
on the existing car park layout there would be a reduction in the land available 
for sale.  As per Section 3.12 this positon cannot be confirmed until the final 
design is developed.  Any reduction in expected funding will be considered 
within a future committee report, however it is anticipated that the growth in 
commercial land values in the past 4 years will offset some or all of this 
potential loss.  

 
4.5 The options appraisal at Section 6 provides an overview of the income 

potential for the new facilities that are proposed.  It should be noted that these 
have not yet been market tested and/or agreed with the Council’s leisure 
operator.  As such they should be considered as indicative at this stage and 
that they will require further review should the project progress.   

 
However the information provided does give a guide to the level of prudential 
borrowing that could be achieved from the additional facilities.  Based on the 
maximum revenue projection being achieved of £70k per annum the Council 
could borrow up to £1.9 million to fund the project.  

 
4.6 This would leave a funding shortfall of between £1.95 million and £2.835 

million that would need to be found from alternative means should Members 
wish to progress with the project.   

 
The Council currently has £600k of capital receipts, £4m of balances and 
there may be an opportunity to secure prudential borrowing based on future 
income streams from the BSLC facility. 
 
It is propo
[...]
red option of sports hall before further engaging 

the team to undertake a full feasibility report, 

consisting of the preferred two options. This would 

provide more detail on all areas of the project and 

specifically would be the first opportunity to identify 

and key risks to the project. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



Bromsgrove Sport & Leisure Centre
Sports Hall Options Appraisal – April 2018

Page 78

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th April 2018
	4 Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 11th April and 23rd April 2018
	Minutes , 23/04/2018 Overview and Scrutiny Board

	5 Performance Report
	Corporate Performance Report Cabinet 300518 Appendix 1 SB

	6 Sports Hall Feasibility Options Appraisal
	Bromsgrove Sport  Leisure Centre - Sports Hall Options Appaisal Final




Minutes of the meeting


B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

30TH MAY 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. J. Godwin 
and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 
 

1/18   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. A. Sherrey. 

 
2/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3/18   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11th April 2018 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th April 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 

 
4/18   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

BOARD HELD ON 11TH APRIL AND 23RD APRIL 2018 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny board held on 11th and 23rd April 
2018 were noted. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation included within the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 11th April had been dealt with at the Cabinet meeting held 
on the same evening. 

 
5/18   SPORTS HALL FEASIBILITY OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Cultural Services provided background 
information in respect of the project.  Highlighting that the decision was 
taken in 2014 to build a new Sports and Leisure Centre, which would not 
include a Sports Hall, as a report from Sports England had advised that 
there was sufficient sports hall facilities within the District.   After discussion 
it was agreed that Officers would enter negotiations with BAM in respect of 
the use of the sports hall facility at North Bromsgrove High School as an 



Cabinet 
30th May 2018 

 

additional facility.  Unfortunately, at a very late stage the Council was 
advised that this would not be possible for the amount of weeks originally 
agreed, 48 and were offered 38 weeks.  Officers were then asked to come 
back to Cabinet with an options appraisal report, which Members how had 
before them.  This had been prepared by MACE the managing agent for the 
new centre and provided a number of different options and associated costs. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling referred Members to 
paragraph 4.2 of the report which provided full costings for the proposed 
options which ranged from £2.9m to £4.7m.  There was the potential for 
money to be raised from the sale of land, but this would not be as significant 
as had originally been suggested if a Sports Hall was built.  Details of the 
income generated from the options was also included and was anticipated to 
be no more than £70k, which would give prudential borrowing of up to 
£1.9m.  This in turn gave a predicted shortfall of £1.9m to £2.83m, which 
would need to be funded from elsewhere.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Enabling went on to outline the financial future of the Council including 
reductions in funds from the New Homes Bonus and Business rates for 
example.  It was also highlighted that within the Medium Term Financial Plan 
presented at the February 2018 full Council meeting that there were 
significant shortfalls to be faced by the Council in the future years totalling 
£2.1m.  The aim of the Council was to maintain its services and it would be 
difficult to find the funding for a Sports Hall within these financial constraints.  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling therefore suggested that 
reluctantly the Council could not afford the project.  This was supported by 
the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Cultural Services. 
 
Members went on to discuss a number of areas covered within the report, 
including: 

 

 The potential income from the Sports Hall, if a soft play area was 
included and the level of prudential borrowing it could generate. 

 The amount available through prudential borrowing and the amount 
of additional funds that the Council would need to find. 

 The cost of the options being far in advance than expected. 

 The need for the Council to remain financial sustainable in future 
years. 

 
RESOLVED that Capital funding of £600k be released from balances in 
2018/19 to complete the Phase 2 and 3 works associated with the project. 

 
6/18   PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the 
Town Centre and Strategic Partnerships introduced the report and drew 
Members attention to paragraph 2.1 which stated that Bromsgrove was a 
highly successful labour force where employment levels were amongst the 
highest in the West Midlands region, which supported the discussions being 
held with Brendan Nevin.  She also confirmed that she was in the process of 
developing updated economic measures which would be brought forward in 
due course.  The aim was to improve and increase the average salary for 



Cabinet 
30th May 2018 

 

those born in the area, which was supported by evidence from the recent 
survey of the Bromsgrove Community Panel. 
 
The Chief Executive reiterated the comments in respect of updating a set of 
economic measures and the need for the data to be more up to date.  It was 
noted that a number of Corporate Measures were also including which 
covered such areas as sickness absence. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Performance Report in respect of “Help me 
run a successful business” be noted. 

 
7/18   OUTSIDE BODIES 2018/19 - APPOINTMENTS BY CABINET 

 
The Leader confirmed that the Outside Bodies listed in the Appendix had 
been agreed at the recent North Worcestershire Leaders’ Board meeting. 
 
It was noted that the representative on the PATROL (Parking and Traffic 
Regulations Outside London) Adjudications Joint Committee representative 
should be the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services and as this had 
recently moved to the Portfolio of Councillor Margaret Sherrey, the 
necessary amendment would be made. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment detailed above, the 
appointments be made to the bodies as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.18 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


